## **Department of Transportation**

Monroe County, New York



Adam J. Bello County Executive **Thomas J. Frys, P.E.** *Director* 

July 27, 2023

## **RE: CALKINS ROAD REHABILITATION PROJECT – PROJECT UPDATE #2**

Dear Neighbor:

On July 5, 2023, representatives from the County Legislature, Town of Henrietta and Monroe County Department of Transportation met with neighbors who live within or near the project corridor for the above referenced project. The purpose of the meeting was to listen to concerns that have arisen about the project since the initial public comment period in early 2023.

We noted the concerns brought up by the attendees and will be reevaluating the proposed improvements keeping the concerns in mind. The construction of the project has been moved to **Spring 2026**. Prior to bidding the project, we will schedule a public information meeting to discuss any changes in the project since the initial public presentation and the July 5, 2023 meeting. An updated project pamphlet has been posted on the Monroe County Department of Transportation website.

If you have any questions or comments regarding the proposed project, please contact me by phone at 585-753-7742 or by e-mail at  $\underline{kcox@monroecounty.gov}$ . For future project updates, please go to  $\underline{https://www2.monroecounty.gov/dot-construction}$  and sign up for email updates at  $\underline{https://www.monroecounty.gov/dot-emaillist}$ 

Sincerely,

Karen 7. Cox

Karen F. Cox, P.E. Chief of Highway & Bridge Engineering

cc: T. Frys

T. Polech J. McCann, Deputy County Executive Honorable M. Yudelson, Monroe County Legislator – 13<sup>th</sup> District Honorable R. Milne, Monroe County Legislator-5<sup>th</sup> District Honorable S. Schultz, Town of Henrietta Supervisor Residents of Calkins Road between East Henrietta Road and Pinnacle Road H:\Loc\C\CALKINS ROAD - PINNACLE TO EAST HENRIETTA 2022\Design\8 Public Meetings\Mailing Lists - Mailers - Letters\Dear Neighbor Project Update - Calkins R - 072723.doc

50 West Main Street • Suite 6100 City Place Building • Rochester, New York 14614-1231 (585) 753-7720 • *fax:* (585) 753-7730 • *www.monroecounty.gov* • email: *mcdot@monroecounty.gov*